

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

IN RE SOLARWINDS CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:21-cv-00138-RP

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e) 4

A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class 6

B. The Settlement Was Reached After Substantial Discovery and Arms’-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel, and with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator 7

C. The Settlement is Fair and Adequate in Light of the Costs and Delay of Further Litigation 8

D. The Stage of the Proceedings Warrants Final Approval of the Settlement 9

E. The Settlement is Fair and Reasonable in Light of the Risks of Further Litigation 10

F. The Settlement is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness 12

G. Lead Counsel and Lead Plaintiff, and the Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date, Support Final Approval of the Settlement 13

H. The Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2) Support Final Approval of the Settlement 15

1. The Proposed Method of Distributing Settlement Proceeds is Effective 15

2. The Requested Fees and Expenses are Fair and Reasonable 15

3. The Supplemental Agreement Does Not Affect the Fairness of the Settlement 16

4. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably 17

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 17

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REMAINS
WARRANTED18

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE
PROCESS19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4260712 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2020)	12
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F. 3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)	7, 12
<i>In re Biolase, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 12720318 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)	13
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	12, 17
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom, Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 15, 17, 18
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	7, 12, 16
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec., Derivative, & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013)	13

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)7, 8, 9

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)19

Klein v. O’Neal,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)8

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F. 2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)19

Manchaca v. Chater,
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....9

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017), *report and recommendation*
adopted by 2018 WL 307024 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2018)5, 13

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.,
267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)13

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)5

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)8, 10, 15

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) *passim*

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... *passim*

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....16

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 2018 Advisory Committee Notes6
